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Finance Committee
Reporting & Oversight

The Finance Committee, previously known as Budget and Finance 

must be Corporation members. 

Endowment. The Endowment is currently invested in a portfolio managed 
by Fidelity Institutional Asset Management.  

The 
Attorney General's Non-Profit Organizations/Public Charities Division:  
o Audited Financial Statements, IRS Form 990 and Massachusetts Form PC. 

The filings with the Massachusetts Office of the Attorney General are public 
and available on the Mass.gov under Public Charities Filing Search.
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Audited Operating Results 2020 - 2024
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Statement of Activities
Year ended change

12/31/2020 12/31/2021 12/31/2022 12/31/2023 12/31/2024 2023-2024

Membership Revenue $577,756 $1,130,424 $1,520,041 $1,618,899 $1,485,133 -$133,766

Other Operating Revenue 74,095 282,777 263,711 199,063 257,825 58,762

Contributions and grants 182,676 119,182 288,121 287,460 190,303 -97,157

In-kind 124,900 120,366 151,477 137,235 137,607 372

Endowment release to operating2 153,755 181,119 27,364

PPP and ERC programs 1 1,116,170 13,208 0 0 0

Operating Revenue & Support 959,427 $2,768,919 $2,236,558 $2,396,412 $2,251,987 -$144,425

Salaries, Payroll Taxes & Benefits $871,583 $1,231,059 $1,432,471 $1,674,498 $1,750,314 $75,816

Fleet & Facilities 191,800 273,692 276,427 317,356 311,535 -5,821

Administrative 139,016 218,061 316,979 386,472 396,428 9,956

COGS, Depreciation, & Interest 131,716 156,706 297,353 193,400 211,250 17,850

Total Operating Expenses $1,334,115 $1,879,518 $2,323,230 $2,571,726 $2,669,527 $97,801

Change in Net Assets from Operations ($374,688) $889,401 ($86,672) ($175,314) ($417,540) ($242,226)

Remove In-kind revenue -124,900 -120,366 -151,477 -137,235 -137,607 -372

Add Depreciation 120,997 123,364 141,420 172,366 199,535 27,169

Cash Flow from Operations ($378,591) $892,399 ($96,729) ($140,183) ($355,612) ($215,429)

1. 2021 Includes $634K in Paycheck Protection Program Loan forgiveness, $482K employee retention credit
2. Presentation change with 2024 reporting

Operating revenue by source
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Operating Expenses by program
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Key Financial Accounts 2020 - 2024

9

Key Financial Accounts
Year ended change

12/31/2020 12/31/2021 12/31/2022 12/31/2023 12/31/2024 2023-2024

Cash, Cash Equivalents and CDs $550,857 $1,191,450 $1,208,956 $1,336,723 $495,659 -$841,064

Receivables and prepaid 3 54,536 327,127 159,501 239,005 255,541 $16,536

Contribution receivable 941,597 305,997 43,000 -$262,997

Property and Equipment (net) 489,120 500,000 524,287 618,417 750,005 $131,588

Investments 3,205,718 3,670,377 3,178,808 4,529,687 5,241,296 $711,609

Right of Use Lease asset5 100,962 76,697 -$24,265

Total Assets $4,300,231 $5,688,954 $6,151,174 $7,130,791 $6,862,198 -$268,593

Total Liabilities 4 $689,428 $577,905 $669,711 $931,447 $666,215 -$265,232

Net Assets $3,610,803 $5,111,049 $5,481,463 $6,199,344 $6,195,983 -$3,361

Capital Spending $130,423 $131,944 $165,707 $267,710 $429,913 $162,203

Endowment Contributions 2 $19,288 $116,256 $1,072,185 $427,658 $21,938 -$405,720

3. Excludes accruals for endowments
4. Includes $150,000 EIDL loan received in 2020. Balance as of 12/31/24 is $137,688
5. New disclosure 2023
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The Endowments
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Year ended
9 Months

Ended

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Sep-25

Beginning Balance $2,904,172 $3,223,876 $3,721,432 $4,043,675 $4,890,836 $5,273,908 

Contributions 19,288 116,256 1,072,185 427,658 21,938 8,150 
Change in value 413,575 490,432 (603,384) 573,258 542,253 767,393 
Releases (113,159) (109,132) (146,558) (153,755) (181,119) (205,547)

Ending Balance $3,223,876 $3,721,432 $4,043,675 $4,890,836 $5,273,908 $5,843,904 

Endowment permanent $1,675,208 $1,791,533 $2,863,718 $3,291,377 $3,313,314 $3,321,466 
Endowment temporary $1,548,668 $1,929,899 $1,179,957 $1,599,459 $1,960,594 $2,522,438 

Interim Operating results
9 months ended September 2021-2025
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Interim Operating results
9 months ended September 2021-2025
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Statement of Activities

change

9/30/2021 9/30/2022 9/30/2023 9/30/2024 9/30/2025 2024-2025

Membership Revenue $1,259,901 $1,528,889 $1,568,875 $1,399,004 $1,404,461 $5,457 

Other Operating Revenue 224,368 213,573 253,968 276,048 255,896 -$20,152

Contributions and grants 66,815 287,828 400,252 257,412 219,720 -$37,692

In-kind 100,036 102,744 153,513 105,000 105,000 $0

Revenue & Support $1,651,120 $2,133,034 $2,376,608 $2,037,464 $1,985,077 -$52,387

Salaries, Payroll Taxes & Benefits $980,200 $1,132,687 $1,323,263 $1,408,832 $1,385,625 -$23,207

Fleet & Facilities 186,755 215,902 258,356 248,407 258,618 $10,211 

Administrative 159,757 258,540 489,622 277,425 329,391 $51,966 

COGS, Depreciation, & Interest 122,637 249,049 183,192 206,861 225,831 $18,970 

Total Operating Expenses $1,449,349 $1,856,178 $2,254,433 $2,141,525 $2,199,465 $750,116

Change in Net Assets from 
Operations $201,771 $276,856 $122,175 ($104,061) ($214,388) ($110,327)

Remove In-kind revenue ($153,513) ($105,000) ($105,000) ($105,000) ($105,000) $0 

Add Depreciation 94,051 100,584 109,810 141,145 154,529 $13,384 

Cash Flow from Operations $142,309 $272,440 $126,985 ($67,916) ($164,859) ($96,943)

Financial Position 
as of September 30, 2021 to 2025
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Key Financial Accounts

Change

9/30/2021 9/30/2022 9/30/2023 9/30/2024 9/30/2025 2023-2024

Cash, CE and CDs 1 $1,351,801 $1,700,174 $1,609,840 $882,414 $327,270 ($555,144)

Receivables and prepaid 89,617 195,194 143,930 148,688 167,920 $19,232 

Right of use lease asset2 75,962 $75,962 

Property and Equipment (net) 511,196 550,417 647,610 856,155 985,085 $128,930 

Investments 3,429,211 2,746,795 4,148,833 5,380,928 5,858,418 $477,490 

Total Assets $5,381,825 $5,192,580 $6,550,213 $7,268,185 $7,414,655 $2,032,830 

Total Liabilities $675,353 $298,629 $304,443 $291,148 $363,562 $72,414 

Net Assets $4,706,472 $4,893,951 $6,245,770 $6,977,037 $7,051,093 $74,056 

1. Cash include endowment funds pending transfer our Fidelity investment accounts: $108K as of Sept 2023 and  $54K as of 
Sept 2024.
2.New GAAP reporting requirement. This is for our trailor storage lease.




